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Honorable Kay Ivey


State Treasurer


State Capitol Building S-106


Montgomery, Alabama 36130





Treasurer – Alcoholic Beverage Control Board – Funds - Fees





The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (“Board”) is not required to pay Board bank charges under section 41-14-4 of the Code of Alabama.  The Treasury may pay the bank charges for the Board by credit allowances for investable balances.





Dear Ms. Ivey:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








Question





Should the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (as a designated enterprise fund agency that is financed from its own income), under application of section 41-14-4 of the Code of Alabama, pay its own bank-related charges and expenses from its operating funds instead of having such charges and expenses paid by the Treasury and, in effect, by the General Fund?








Facts and Analysis





	Your request states as follows:





	The Treasury provides compensating bank balances of treasury cash to pay bank-related charges and expenses.  Funds used for com�pensating balances do not earn income for the General Fund because they are not available for investment.  Currently, Treasury-compensating balances are utilized to pay bank-related charges and expenses for the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.





	Section 41-14-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for state depositaries.  Ala. Code § 41-14-1 (2000).  The Governor may designate a qualified bank or savings association as a state depositary.  Id.  Any state or county officer may deposit state funds in a state depositary “to the credit of the State Treasurer and subject to the check or order of the Treasurer.”  Ala. Code § 41-14-5 (2000).  





	You cite section 41-14-4 of the Code of Alabama as authority for the payment of bank charges of state departments by the Treasury, which provides as follows:





	The state may pay any state depositary for the transfer or removal of funds to or from the state depositary, item handling charges, and for any other services performed by the state depositary.  Payment for transfers, removals, item handling charges, and other services per�formed by the state depositary may be paid by credit allowances for investable balances; except where the service performed is for the benefit of a department of state government other than the State Treasury, then payment of the charges shall be from funds appropriated for the applicable department.





Ala. Code § 41-14-4 (2000) (emphasis added).  This section states that the Treasury may pay the bank charges of a state department “by credit allowances for investable balances” unless the funds in the account bene�fit the department rather than the Treasury.  If the funds benefit the department, the department must pay the charges.





	In this case, however, the restriction of section 41-14-4 on the use of credit allowances by the Treasury to pay bank charges does not apply.  This Office has opined in a previous opinion to you as follows:





There are some organizations and funds which . . . have the authority to conduct their financial operations through bank accounts and accounting systems outside the State Treasury, independent of the direct daily control of the . . . State Treasurer . . . the cash in all funds operating from the State Treasury is pooled and invested by the State Treasurer.





Opinion to the Honorable Kay Ivey, State Treasurer, dated June 11, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-154 at 3 (quoting State of Alabama’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for fiscal year 2003 at 59, 65).





	Section 28-3-53 of the Code of Alabama generally requires that all funds received by the Board ultimately be paid into the General Fund or trust funds that are maintained as separate funds in the Treasury.  Ala. Code § 28-3-53 (2003).  Section 28-3-74 of the Code of Alabama specifi�cally provides for the distribution of net profits from the liquor stores.  That section states that fifty percent goes to the General Fund.  Ala. Code § 28-3-74(a)(1) (2003).  The remainder goes to various earmarked funds in the Treasury.  Ala. Code § 28-3-74(a)(2)-(5) & (b) (2003).  Thus, although the Board is funded from its own income that is earmarked for its operation, instead of an appropriation from the General Fund, Board funds are required to be deposited into the Treasury and the Board does not independently control these funds.  Because these funds must be deposited into the State Treasury and are not under the control of the Board, the Treasury receives the benefit of these funds, and therefore, may pay the bank charges for the Board by credit allowances for investa�ble balances.  








CONCLUSION





	The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board is not required to pay Board bank charges under section 41-14-4 of the Code of Alabama.  The Treas�ury may pay the bank charges for the Board by credit allowances for investable balances.





I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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